SERVICE
MANUAL

TWIN MONOLITHIC PURE CLASS“A”M 05
POWER AMPLIFIER =

P mm“ : m.“’__*

iF"* 2 KR R L5 i e e 15 oo s Ao e R T e i R S 2 M.
H o
o i ]
' |
|-
L !
. 7 e o
DD (: e [._”: i/ |
.y C G



Contents

Distinations Ports LISt «s wws wx sie moe wop 808 0004 S o weis s et g wd BAEE BT R R 1
Biock: IIBEIRING, oo oo wo 508 €0 9708 w38 s giempmwene s Bt 81078 8 MR O S 2
Almment LOGRUNAN, oo b 54 S0 S0 Samie e mnl®us BE PRE SR O 3
Adjustment ProCEAURES . -« « « s s s scnmss s e s S T 4
MO .. .5 i e s e s weie s s we wr mo S SREOR Wnes wn B mmn e 5
Expingsd M sos s e me ool B8 SRR S e e mi W BEE TS0 5]
Exploded View Parts LS aoarimce s mosmm e 508 W6 BREE BN EOR mOSIN sge gy me Bad RO 7-10
Packing Material Parts LISt « o« o ovovenaecnnan s n T 1"
BTL SW FOB... siws sis mwmomg o8 588 316 505 S wa® sk o woe mumie i o 08 0 HE0 D0 O 12
Direct SW PCB. . .. . Cry s g s i vy mym S AU BN MRS st S e e BE NS B9 12
Matts D POB ., o0 + 3 5760 sis se wtes ims e s ess o mme 018 000 SIS0 s S5 8 T 2 12
Power PCBLLIR & cor s sor sos eiols 38 5 S0 o 88 s Sommome mis 2t L3 BEEEE 00 EO 12
Pre Hsat SW POB i os 5s wwmme soe soe e ge B8 908 Siais s pime sir mim np B T TR 12
Signa! & Subsonic POBL. & s aics s s Goey s s e symvpe® S BSOS S EISE s ws e 12
LED POB s 1o nor woas won qmomins s S0 B0 B9 6 Gases e s Sion quf 888 00 20 20 70 L =
Meter Drive PCB LIR G cs s as vy svemmiwin s o @ 8fa/0 Sh0 370 e w e wimn i 8 010 5 2 2 08 13
Soale 'HolA POB MR .. .o siwis iis 25w em son smwimme v saf RS 808 FRIGETR R A S0 13
T T Rl 13
VR Cantrol PCB: LIR: s os va siwa e por wuspe 8 ol 008 Semiais sm pimis vin moms = 7 98 28 80 13
Ean Soest BW PEB, . . . i §ewn o s we s i edis, S8 B ST B SE S T T 13
BTL SW PCB PATS LISE oo i voew wor 5iF 50 @500 3 S somsiens wor womn mgr H2I8 R 8 70 0 T 0 14
Direct SW PCB Parts List . .. covvnvsmoe s e s st nnt 70 14
Main Amp PCB L/R Parts List. .o oo swnvn e s poman np e mim s cr B8 n 20 70 7200 14-15
Poiver PEBSLIR PRAE LB oo v mp oo &9 8% MR S0 s wene s meimeny 55 TREE S 16-17
Pre Heat SW PCB Parts List . . ocovvmm e o srsme et ot ions 17
Signal & Subsonic PCB Paarte Lot svacn e s s mime s apn md poSE Kpa SR GRS BREMGEIE A8 63 S 17
LED PCB Parts LiSt, . vovcv v e e s s ssmemms s s n 20 200 17
Meter Drive PCB L/R Parts Lo E o s we msmin pie 36 WL G R e Er @i v oae R 17
Peak Hold PCB L/R Parts LiSt. .ov v ws sims wie sie e mim mir p B s o0 o8 28 20 07 0 17
LED PCB L/R Parts LREE: s mnecin ve we SRR ST NG NGRS S Su weg sumemnl SRR SRS 17
VR Control PCB L/R Parts U8, sox scpomions mun tos sf RS BF S WSS S0R RO B w mRSREATIS. T 18
Fan Speed SW PCB Parts Uiberes i s s i e we e qels  SEE R RS ERaeeE 18
O g IS e visenwn w2 o ey 74 4 PRGN B3 SR mE e ww pee o BEEE TR O 19
B panatic Dinarm V) sz sa w mew e s e sy e 2 B SRR S SRS e e 12 B 20
S harniatic: DIBGRMAZE vy ner g 3608 86 esmwaas e e pronss m Hinfy S8 S ER 0 08 O 21
SEOCTRESEIONS & & 575 wi's oot sue Sain £or sos wra Sy 18§13 M FHS e wemms i s B2 R 22
# W e W ER A e e or i p@ Bl o SER O Reveises s w et | 22
- - , -
Destination’s Parts List
R

e J | sK | uz 1
N“; Description Japan ‘ Europe l USA [
’ 100V | 220V—(240V) | 120V _I
12 Holder, Fuse 00T51828F01 | 09T51074F01 ‘09T51828F01 '
| 16 | Cover, Rear 15D64791F01 l 16DB4781F02 15DB4781F03 |

20 Housing, Sensor 15858781F01 | None Use | None Use
\ 21 | Terminal, Sensor 20A58768F01 | None Use None Use i
22 ‘ Lamp, Neon BNB-2-C 65T61618F01 | None Use None Use -
24 Terminal 09T64474F01 | Non Use | None Use ‘
30 ‘ Plug, AC Cord 28T62216F01 | 28T65151F01 28T66838F01 ‘

31 Stopper, Cord 43B41625J05 | 43B41625J02 43B41625J02

75 ‘ Fuse 65T62175F01 65T42077U21 | 66T62175F01 ‘
76 ‘ Trans, Power 25T7644B9F01 25TH4489F02 | 25T66827F01 |
a9 | Plate, Serial No. 64AB3756F03 64A63756F04 | 64AB3756F07 |
‘ 214 | Screw, MCH. M3x15 03552360F27 | None Use None Use |
| 215 | Washer, Spring M3 04540071G20 ‘ None U-e ‘ None Use ‘

| 216 | Nut, Hexagon 02540000G35 | None U l None Use
| 133 | Spacer, Fuse None Use 43A57047F02 | None Use ‘
=1 — == 1




(Cich DHECT

(Bich DRECT W

Lan

{hch AL LN

o

?

L UMD PriASE SENSOH

POWER 5w

Feh AL LM

o

?

(R UNE PHASE SENSDR

Block Diagram

1+

T

| SRR -
by w  METER

Ar
| ave —L—_‘F—G PROTECTON L BT
Lh FAN
Loy
S e
J iy, "
Ll - —
3 WAEN - r
PAE DRIVER | LR
¢ ST By _@ VR TENe RO
Staal | TIMPIET 3 TRl
1
\ — ——-& ST B BE
] avn | o MITER I E
Ll - (k=1
£
[E-
Z 1~
r 1
1
r[.. i - > a3
m ! POWER kit
n - =
]
i " ™ LR
: - PRITECTION'E N
]
Rer TR !
|
1
” AV E 1
> !
-~ 1
=gk
=]
PRE DRIVER
STAGE
4“ a5t

-OFF K

WETEY
&
7‘.

%

PEER Q‘V
HILD S
PLAK
LG A T s =
| LM .
bl 3 "

Wi TEB e
@
S

FEAN #0LD GW

Lien
METER

Reh



Adjustment Locations

A201 A202 A201 AZ02

|
PRIA24<| |vRz01 VR202 VR203 | VR204 VR201 |  VR202 VR203 | VR204
P

| ___PB1424

G ol BWe ows |

nllsis

PB1427-
Leh - 4 Reh L
& B &
VR401s VR402a VR401b VR402b
VR201. ... Idling Current Adjustment

VR202. ...DC Offset Adjustment
\VR203. ... (=) Voltage Adjustment
VR204. ... (+) Voltage Adjustment
VR401z, b. . . Meter Adjustment (—30dB)
VRA402a, b. . . Meter Adjustment { 0dB)
A201. ... Terminal, Idling Check

A202. ... Terminal, Idling Check

Fig. 1

DC Volt Meter

VR301

sl

VR302
0 A311

PB-1427-1

VR301. ... (+) Voltage Adjustment
VR302. ... (—) Voltage Adjustment

Fig. 2



Adjustment Procedures

. Alignment of Idling Current
a. Remove the load, and connect 2 DC volt meter between the check terminals A201-1 and A201-2.
b. Turn on the power, and after 1 minte preadjust the VR201 to obtain 100mV on the volt meter.
¢c. Then after 4 minutes (5 minutes after the power is turned on), adjust the VR201 again to obtain 110mV.
. Alignment of DC Offset
a. Connect a high sensitivity DC volt meter to the speaker terminal.
b. Adjust the VR202 so that the meter needle should show 0+5mV.
. Alignment of Regulator Voltage
a. Connect a DC volt meter between the check terminals A202-1 and A202-2, and then between the A202-2 and
A202-3.
b. Adjust the VR203 to obtain —56.2+0.1V between the A202-1 and A202-2.
¢. Adjust the VR204 to obtain +56.2+0.1V between the A202-2 and A202-3.
. Alignment of BTL Amp Voltage (Fig. 2)
a. Remove the connector A311 on the PB1427-1.
b. Connect a DC volt meter between the terminals A311-1 and A311-2, and then between the A311-2 and A311-3.
c. Adjust the VR302 to obtain —12V£0.5V between the A311-1 and A311-2.
d. Adjust the VR301 to obtain +12V+0.5V between the A311-2 and A311-3.
. Alignment of DC Offset on BTL Connection
a. Setthe BTL selector switch to the “ON” position (upper side) and the input selector switch to the “Att-In”
position (lower side). Also put the input attenuator at the endmost counter-clockwise position (no input is
available).
b. Connect a high sensitivity DC volt meter to the “direct” input terminal of R-ch.
c. Adjust the VR101 to obtain the 0V+5mV reading on the meter.
Attention : Before alignment, confirm that the BTL loads measuring instruments are not grounded to the
M-05 itself.
. Alignment of meters
a. Put on Bf) load on the speaker terminal.
b. feed the 1KHz signal to the “Att-In" input, and adjust the power output at 100W (28.3V) with the volume
at the max. position.
Adjust the VR402 to obtain the 0dB reading on the meter.
. Reduce the output by 30dB.
Adjust the VR401 to obtain —30dB on the meter.
Repeat the steps b~e to obtain the accurate indications on both of the 0dB and —30dB output ievels.

~®ap



Exploded View

EXPLODED VIEW

M-05




Exploded View Parts List

Index | Sy‘;r; ljm Stock No. \ Description ~Remarks

E4 '; 1 27D64773F01 | Chassis,Center 1072

F3 | 2 | 07B64776F01 | Bracket,Cap 1302

‘FZ ‘ 3 | 23T64478F01 | Capacitor (E) 30000uF 56V

E5 , 4 47B64899F30 | Shaft,US1034

F5 | 5 48T64237F01 | Diode,Bridge S15VB40

iF& ' 6 07A64778F01 | Bracket,1398

F5 \ 7 07A64781F01 | Bracket,1405

F5 8 80T0006L01 |Relay MAT2F

'F3 ] 14C64775F01 | Shield,Center 1444

‘FS 10 | 29C41045P03 | Lug,Wrap Around

E5 11 \ 07A64796F01 | Bracket,Fuse 1407

ES 12 ’\09T51074F01 Holder, Fuse | SK

‘ 09T51828F01 | Holder, Fuse X—N1157 J,SK

c3 13 27D64808F01 | Chassis,Side L 1060—1

JH5 14 97D64808F02 | Chassis,Side R 1060—2

| H3 ‘ 15 27DE4774F01 | Chassis,Channel 1051

‘HZ |16 15D64791F02 | Cover,Rear 1226—2 SK

| | 15D64791F03 | Cover,Rear 1226—3 uz

Ii 15D64791F01 | Cover,Rear 1226—1 \J

H2 L - 17 09T64483F01 | Jack,Pin 1P

32 l 18 09T64485F01 | Terminal,Speaker Red \

J2 19 09T64485F02 | Terminal, Speaker White

J2 ‘ 20 15B58781F01 | Housing,Sensor J

J ‘ 21 |29A58768F01 Terminal, Sensor J

J | 22 65T61618F01 | Lamp,Neon BNB—2—C J

G1,H2 \ 23 \ 47B64899F33 | Shaft,US 1069

H3 24 09T64474F01 | Terminal, F137D—1648—7P J

32 25 07A51439F01 | Support,Switch 1248

Gl 26 01V66100F12 | Ass'y,Fan Speed SW PCB ‘

H2 27 01V66100F10 |Assy,Direct SW PCB

‘JZ 28 ‘ 09T64484F01 | Terminal, Speaker TJ—4 Red

| J3 ‘ 59 | 09T64484F02 | Terminal,Speaker TJ—4 Black

| 42 L 30 28T65151F01 | Plug,AC Cord BK0062 SK
28T66838F01 | Plug.AC Cord iuz
28T62216F01 | Plug . Cord BK0048 | J

| J2 | 31 | 43B41625402 \Stop;.-. Cord | sK.UzZ

‘ \ 43B41625J05 IStopper,L;ord |J

G2,H3 32 59T64480F01 | Fan, WS—2107—FL1009 |

| HI 33 64A64793F01 | Panel,Fan 1442 .

|1 34 | 15A64794F01 |Cover,Fan 1397 \

| HI | 35 | 43A62016F01 | Bushing,1077—UZ |

| 1 | % | 43B41289U11 | Sleeve,Cushion 4x4 |

!cs \ 37 27D64766F01 | Chassis,Front 1083 :

| c6 | 38 01V66100F06 | Ass'y,LED PCB !

| c6 \ 39 01V66100F07 }Ass'y,LED PCB—L ‘

| D7 | 40 01V66100F08 | Ass'y,LED PCB—R |

| D5 ‘ 41 01V66100F23 | Ass'y,Pre Heat SW PCB \

E5 ‘ 42 01V66100F22 | Ass'y.Sig & Subsonic PCB .

6 43 | 01V66100F19 | Ass'y,Peak Hold PCB—R \

c5 ‘ 44 01V66100F18 | Ass'y,Peak Hold PCB—L |

D7 45 40T57580F02 | Switch,Push SDDA 3P ;

| c6 ‘ 46 01VE6100F20 | Ass'y,VR Cont PCB—L |

| 6 | 47 01V66100F21 |Ass'y,VR Cont CB—R |

| B5 | 48 | 72TE4476F01 | Meter KPM—3G—L

'l E7 o 70T64476F02 | Meter KPM—3G—R |

D5 | sp | 43A62016F02 | Bushing,UB1077—2 |




index -Syl\rlr;bol ‘ Stock No. Description . Remarks

C5,E6 51 61A64770F01 | Filter,Lamp 1013

| €5,D7 52 15A64769F01 | Cover,Lamp 1010

D5 53 01V66100F16 | Ass'y,Meter/D PCB—L

E5 54 01V66100F17 | Ass'y,Meter/D PCB—R

C6.D7 55 | 14A64771F01 | Insulator,1032

D7 55 | 07A64772F01 | Bracket,Shield 1140

| F1,J3 57 07C647B2F01 | Heat Sink,1087—1

| E1,H5 58 14B64783F01 | Shield, Heat Sink

F1,H4 59 07A64783F01 | Bracket,1406

G2 60 01V66100F02 | Ass'y,Main Amp PCB—L

J5 61 | 40T64486F01 | Terminal, GND OHD—110B

G3,H3 62 07B64785F01 | Bracket, 1404

| G3,H3 63 43A61755F02 | Bushing,0130—2

G3,H4 64 04A65640F01 | Washer, Fiber

G4 65 07A64787F01 | Bracket,1410

G4 66 29C41045P03 | Lug.Wrap Arcund

F3,G3 67 07B64788F01 | Bracket,1403

F3 68 43A61755F02 | Bushing,0130—2

J6 69 41A64790F01 | Spring. TR 1408

| J5 70 48T60534F01 | Transistor,2SA1302 R,0

J5 71 48T60533F01 | Transistor,25C3281 R,0

J5 72 01V66100F04 | Ass'y,Main Amp PCB—R

| E4 73 01V66100F14 | Ass'y,Power PCB—L

'F6 74 01V66100F15 | Ass'y,Power PCB—R

[55 75 | 65T42077U21 | Fuse,Semko T3.15A SK

- | 65T62175F01 | Fuse,UL 7A—125V J.uz

E3,F4 76 25T64485F02 | Trans,Power T3.15A SK
25T66827F01 | Trans,Power Uz
25T64489F01 | Trans,Power P—2636—J J

E4,F5 77 47B64899F32 | Shaft,US 5004

H5 78 64C64797F01 | Panel,Frame R 1045

B2 79 64C64798F01 | Panel,Frame L 1044 |

A5,C8 80 | 07A64799F01 | Bracket,Panel Side 1411 '

B8 81 01VE6100F33 | Ass'y,Front Panel

A5 82 64C64801F01 | Panel,Front Top 1275

c8 83 64B64802F01 | Panel,Side L 1047

iAB 84 64B64803F01 | Panel,Side L 1046

| A6, B8 85 43B64804F01 | £ -or,Panel Side

| AB.B8 86 36A64805F01 | hrut Control 1160

| B2,J6 87 64D64763F01 | Parel, Side 1048

A4, J6 88 | 15B64764F01 | Cover,Side 1048

A3, H7 89 14A64765F01 | Insulator,1447

F7 90 15D64762F01 | Cover,Bottom 1125

E8,G8 g1 75A53282F01 | Pad,Trannleg

E8,G8 92 36A63759F01 | Cap,Trannleg 1033

c4 93 07B64806F01 | Bracket,Cover 1110

C1 94 64C64758F01 | Panel, Top Cover 1238

D2 95 26B64759F01 | Shield. Top 1139 i

D2 95 15B64750F01 | Cover,1047 |

c3 97 26B6E4761F01 | Shield, Top 1446

Cc2 98 14S53018F68 | Insulator,1418

J1 99 64A63756F04 | Plate,Serial No. SK
64A63756F07 | Plate,Serial No. uz
64AE3756F03 | Plate,Serial No. J

| A6, B7 100 75A57803F08 | Cushion,10x20

BB 101 64D64746F01 | Panel,Front

A6,C7 102 13D64754F01 | Escutcheon,h. ter 1169 !

| C7 103 13A64755F01 | Escutcheon,VR 1176 '




Index ! Sy':::,bol Stock No. | Description “i<Remarks

AB,B7 104 64B64756F01 | Panel,Meter 1272

B7 105 36B63733F14 | Knob,Push Meter

B7 106 36B63733F15 | Knob,Push Peak

B6 107 07B63737F01 | Frame,Knob Push 1201

B6,B7 108 07B63744F01 | Frame, Knob Holder

B6 109 61A63754F01 | Crystal,Indicator 1125

B6,B7 110 13A63742F01 | Escutcheon,S 1165

‘35.3? 111 41A63752F01 | Spring,1051
(112 112 A3A63753F01 | Bushing,Spring 1058

B6,C6 113 | B1AB4757F01 Crystal, Meter 1127
‘ B6 114 01V66100F34 | Ass'y,Meter Escucheon 1163

AT 115 36B63733F11 | Knob,Push Subsonic

AT 116 36B63733F12 | Knob,Push Signal

AB 117 3§B63733F13 | Knob,Push Stand—by

B7 118 61A61446F01 | Crystal,indicator 1126

B7 118 48T60388F03 | LED,LD—101 YY

37 120 48T60388F04 | LED,LD10IUR Red
| B7 121 48T60388F01 | LED,LDIOIMG

B7 122 13C64747F01 | Escutcheon, Power

AR 123 36B64748F01 | Knob,Push Power

AB 124 | 07C647489F01 | Frame,Knob Power

BE 125 43A64753F01 | Spacer,Knob 1452

J3 126 01V66100F09 | Ass'y,BTL SW PCB

G2 127 07A65156F01 | Heat Sink,1098

C6.D7 128 | 47B64899F22 | Shaft,US1042

C6 125 47B64899F31 | Shaft,US1050

D5 130 65T64486F01 | Lamp,Pilot 12V 75mA

H4 131 07A64789F01 | Bracket 1130

G4 132 06T6E4482F01 | Resistor,Cement 100 20W

ES 133 A3A57047F02 | Spacer,Fuse SK
E2.F3 201 03S40012G95 | Screw, Tapping MéxB Black

ES 202 03543997P76 | Screw, MCH M4x8 Black Bind

F5 203 03S63857F07 | Screw, Tapping M4x16 Bind .
E6 204 04S40071G21 | Washer,Spring M5 ‘
| EB 205 03S52360F55 | Screw, MCH M5x8

Ira,rs 206 | 03540012G96 | Screw, Tapping M3x6 Bind

| F& 207 03S43997P7 Screw, MCH M3x6 Black Bind ,
|_ F3 208 ‘ 04S40072G20 | Washer, Tooth Lock M3 |
E5 509 | 03563857F08  Screw, Tapping M3x10 Pan—8 '
B4,C3 210 04S40072G15 | Washer, Tooth Lock B ‘
| B4,C3 211 | 03560012GS5 | Screw, Tapping Mé4x8 Black |
Gb,JZ 212 03540012G93 | Screw, Tapping M3x8

| H1,J2 213 03543997P76 | Screw, MCH M3xb Black Bind ‘
| J2 214 03852360F27 | Screw, MCH M3x15 Bind J
H3 215 04S40071G20 | Washer,Spring M3 | 5!
\G3,H3 216 02S40000G35 | Nut,Hex M3 J
FH1,J2 217 03543997P83 | Screw, MCH M2.6X4

‘Jl 218 03S63857F09 | Screw, Tapping M4x20 Bind

H1 219 04S40072G15 | Washer, Tooth Lock B

C6,C7 220 03C40014G48 | Screw, MCH M3x4 Bind

| Co,Db 221 03C40014G50 | Screw, MCH M3x6 Bind

C6 222 | 04540072G22 | Washer, Tooth Lock M8 Biack

| EB 223 04S40071G11 Washer,3.1x5.9x0.7

Eb 224 | 02S40000G35 | Nut, Hex M3

Ch 225 | 03S43997P76 | Screw, "CH M3x6 Biack Bind

| cs 226 | 03540012696 | Screw, :apping M3x6 Bind |
| G6 207 | 04S40072G15 | Washer, Tooth Lock B l
| G3,64 228 | 03S40012G95 | Screw, Tapping M4xE Black |




Index Syr;\;bol Stock No. Description Remarks
E5,F1 229 03S43997P76 | Screw, MCH M3x6 Biack Bind
J5 230 03C40014G49 | Screw, MCH M3x8 Black
J5 231 03540011G93 | Screw, MCH M3x8

F4,G3 232 03S52360F36 | Screw, MCH M4x8 Bind
| G5 233 03540012G96 | Screw, Tapping M3x6 Bind
[Fd.Gd 234 04A65640F01 | Washer, Fiber
G4 235 03S52360F42 | Screw, MCH M3x4 Bind
J6 236 03S52360F43 | Screw, MCH M3x15 SUS
G3,H4 237 04S40072G15 | Washer, Tooth Lock B
AB,B3 238 03S63857F12 | Screw, Tapping M4x38 Flat—B
AG6,C8 239 03S40012G93 | Screw, Tapping M3x8
Ad 240 | 03S40012G98 | Screw, Tapping M3x8 Flat
B8 241 | 03A40015G02 | Screw, Set M3
AZ,J6 242 03563857F10 | Screw, Tapping M4x12 Bind
B2,J6 243 04S40070G59 %Washer, Flat 06 Black
F8,G8 244 03S63857F03 | Screw, Tapping M4x25 Bind
F8,G8 245 03S40012G85 | Screw, Tapping M4x8 Black
I F6,G7 246 045S40072G15 | Washer, Tooth Lock B
| F8 247 03S63857F01 | Screw, Tapping M4x10 Bind
| D4 248 | 04S40072G20 | Washer, Tooth Lock M3
D4 249 03S40012G96 | Screw, Tapping M3x6 Bind
| Cl,D1 250 04A63757F01 | Washer, Special 1240
C1,D1 251 03S63857F17 | Screw, Tapping M4x8 Oval
Gl 252 03552360F57 | Screw, MCH M3x12 Flat
| G1 253 02B47353F02 | Nut, Hex Flange M3




BTL SW PCB Main Amp PCB L/R

e
o oo nrss

1

o™ on Won e

PB-=1426<1
L T —r—e

e B5- O2E

) ) X o N O 5 f oo 2

- P, o _.-_. y o ; 4 ; |'.

h, AT BT ' Fope [ f s
e | S Sy v

o | e o inh G e L

8 i D s E e B AT SN b

G

COE T

LED PCB

=S+

fgﬁ.:g*.-. :‘g' & *_“5!5“‘«:\:. i
)
!

4 :
|‘ ;
| prsreerswss
1 r ! Iy
E Ik

|
ot an

ETi g
;I k!l? ? -“ll‘w‘.'ﬁﬁ



Meter Drive PCB L Meter Drive PCB R

T " Sa + ki ozb
'-';“ ]H gr : Q;L
el |BE SR I| g
yell 1218 T M
'3

LEDPCBL LED PCB R
E’Z,,':;;‘.;tel!mu L = = r_;;;“_.,;,@:um wnm

[; ¥
f il ¥ £
[ ' i ;!
4 i i
T b i
iir B FIF FYT T P I —— l !
118 : Jreels :
PRE e l‘*L _J.f_.rm‘“rb_(_, f "JF:I_

VR Control PCB R

5 ASTIE T YRELIE T PRz ITAGH

i =S T T 2p60t ferig— RO o
[iitl] = ~mm 1 & ) G

B0 o y v

£ 4 60 HE sy — - ~ —5mm TN i ——— || \osor sy RS

) 2 : E 1 3 & £ l_ﬁm:\_ :- O H‘iﬁ;‘?‘_;. O - ¢ goscks- 0

St § z - re® 2 I £ ki ol . ogsaRe L E

L

[
DECIa




BTL SW PCB Parts List Syfsgbol ' Stock No. Description

Symbol | . 0210 48T60752F01 |2SC2705 O,Y

Mgz | ek, Hezerphion Q211 48T60751F01 [2SA1145 0.Y
| (Switch) { Q212 48T60531F01 |2SC2704 O,Y
[s101 |40T64450F01 |Slide SSB06270-S | [Q213 48T60532F01 |2SAl1144 0.Y

: : Q214 48T62642F01 |25C2336
Direct SW PCB Parts List Q215 48T62641F01 |2SA1006

Symbol . | Q222 48T51121F01 |2SA992
! No. Stock No. Degenton | Q223 48T56662F01 |25C1845 E,F
| (Relay) Q224 48T56662F01 |2SC1845 E,F
RY10la,b | 80T00049L01 |SZ12W Q225 48T51121F01 |2SA992
(Switch) Q226 48T62648F01 |25C1624 0,Y
5102 |40T64490F01 |Slide, 55B06270-S | Q227 48T60752F01 |2SC2705 0,Y
| (Variable Resistor) | [Q228 48T62644F01 |2SA814 0,Y
|RVI0Ol  [18C41732G09 47K | Q229 48T60751F01 |2SA1145 0,Y
(IC) Q230 48S543525F05 |2SCI1815Y,GR
IC101 |51T62647F01 |NJMO82D Q231 48T51118F01 |2SA1015.Y
| (Capacitor) | |Q232 48T51539F01 |2SK117 (Y)
€102 23T00029L45 [(El) 100uF 16V Q233 48T52545F01 |2SA970 BL
|C103 23700029L45 |(El) 100uF 16V Q234 48T53301F01 |2SC2240 BL ;
| (Resistor) 1 Q235 48T51539F01 |2SK117 (Y) ;
'R101 [06T00051L36 |(Rd) 820KQ 1/4W | Q235 48T56658F01 |2SC1904 B,V
R102 06TO0050L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W (Diode)
R103 06TO0050L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W D205 48T51117F01 |1S1553
R104 06T00050L41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W D206 48T51117F01 \151553
'R105 06T00050L81 [(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W D207 48T51117F01 |1S1553
'R106 |06TO0051L36 |(Rd) 820KQ 1/4W D208 48T51117F01 181553
R107 {06TO0050L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W | D209 48T51117F01 |1S1553
R108 06T00032L41 [(Rf) 1000 1/2W | D210 48T51117F01 |1S1553 [_
R109 06T00032L41 |(Rf) 1000 1/2W | |D2i1 48T62282F01 |UBI52 |
R110 06T00050L65 |(Rd) 1KO 1/4W | | (DiodeZener)

= . ZD201 | 48T64467F48 |BZ-240
Main Amp PCB L/R Parts List ZD202 | 48T64467F48 |BZ.240
| Symbol - |ZD203 48T64467F48 |BZ-240

No. g Heseriptien | |ZD204 | 48T64467F48 |BZ240
(Jack) ZD205 48T64467F35 |BZ-150
[INPut [ 0S5T64488F01 |Pin 1P YJ-206AU ‘znzoa |48T64467F35 |BZ150
[ (Relay) |ZD207 48T64467F35 |B2-150
|RY201 80TOL 7L01 [MZI2W | ZD208 48T64467F35 |BZ-150 e
RY202 80TBOC4RLO1 |RZI2W | (LED) !
(Variable Resistor) [LED201 ! 48T62493F01 |AA3422K-U
VR201 18T61417F04 1K LED202 | 48T62493F01 |AA3422K-U
VR202 18T61417F06 2.2KB (Capacitor)
| VR203 18T61417F06 |2.2KB C201 08T42081U01 [(Pp) 100pF
| VR204 18T43733P10 |1.0K-1/2W C202 | 08T63315F02 |(Mi) 2uF
| (Coil) | C203 08T63315F02 |(Mi) 2uF
| L201 | 24T64487F01 |LAII99U | C204 08T42081U11 |(Pp) 270pF
(ic) c211 08T64540F01 I-( ) 0.027uF
[1C201 |51T62647F01 |NJMOB2D C213 | 23T43197F97 |(El) 47uF 100V
| (Transistor & FET) C214 23T43197F9.7 |(EI) 47uF 100V
[Qa01 48T52146F03 [25K146 V C215 23TA43197F97 |[(El) 47uF 100V
| Q202 |48T60531F01 [25C2704 0,Y C216 23T43197F97 |(END 47uF 100V
Q203 | 48T56658F01 (25C1904 B,V c217 (08T61407F01 |(Ac) 0.22uF 125V
Q204 48T56658F01 |25C1904 B,V C218 123T00024L09 |(El) 220uF 100V
1Q205 48T60751F01 |2SA1145 0,Y c220 23T00024L09 |(El) 220uF 100V
Q206 [48T60751F01 |2SA1145 0,Y |c221 23T00024L09 |[(El 220uF 100V
1 Q207 {48T60532F01 |25A1144 0,Y c222 |23T00024L09 |(EI) 220uF 100V
| Q208 48T60531F01 |25C2704 O,Y c223 1 23T00024L09 |(El) 220uF 100V
Q209 |48T60752F01 [25C2705 0.Y | |c224 123T00024L09 |(ED) 220uF 100V




e

\ Description
|

:y':r;btﬂ Stock No.
225 08T61407F01
226 22T00024L09
228 23T00024L09
229 | 23T00024L0¢
3 | 23700024L0%
3231 \23T00024L09
3932 | 23700024109
5234 ||08T00019L10
2235 | 23T61177F06
23 | 23T43197F49
c237 | 23T43197F49
(Resistor)
R201 | J6T00013L35
R202 | 06T00014L26
|R223 | 06T00013L53
L 106T00013L40
| R205 | 06T00014L08
Hlﬁzos !|06T00013L97
| R207 | p6T00013L85
|R208 | 06T00013L77
| R209 \l‘oemnuuuz
|R211 06T00013L71
| R212 \06T00013L71
| R213 10&1’000131_53
|R214 06T00014L26
R215 06T00013L53
\|R215 | 06T00013L53
'R217 06T00014L06
| R218 06T00013L4S
R219 06T00013L49
|R220 06T00003L95
| R221 | p6TO00013L73
| R222 | 06T00013L73
| R223 | 06T00003L95
o724 | 06T00013L49
3225 | 06TO . 1122
|R226 | ggTOC0Y4L22
| R227 | 06700033163
|R228 |06T00013L5?
|R229 | 06700013L59
ﬂRzm g06T00013L63
| R231 | p6T00007L59
| R232 | 06T00013L41
| R233 | 06T00013L41
| R234 | 06T00014L04
| R235 iloamomawa
| R236 06T00013L59
| R237 \_057000071_41
| R238 | 06T00003L09
| R239 06T00003L09
'Roa0 | 06T00003LOS
| R241 | 06T00003L65
| R242 | 06T00003LES
|R243 |!06T00003LG"
| R244 | 06TO00003LO
| R245 ',af;ToaonaLeg
| R246 | p6T64481F01
Roa7 | 06T64481F0L

[(A2) 0.22uF 125V
| (AC) 220uF 125V
|| (Ef) 220uF 100V

| (El) 220uF 100V
| (ED 220uF 100V
| (E1) 220uF 100V
| (E1) 220uF 100V

| (Pe) 2.2uF

| (ENy 4.7uF 100V BP

i| (El) 47uF 25V

| (E1) 47uF 25V

T(Rd) 560 1/3W
H(Rd} 330K 1/3W
| (Rd) 3300 1/3W
|| (Rd) 910 1/3W
|(Rd) 56KQ 1/3W
'i (Rd) 22KQ 1/3W
| (Rd) 6.8KQ 1/3W
| (Rd) 3.30 1/3W
| (Rd) 82KQ 1/3W
| (Rd) 1.8KQ 1/3W
\(Rd) 1.8K0 1/3W
(Rd) 3300 1/3W
(Rd) 330KQ 1/3W
n(nd) 3300 1/3W
| (Rd) 330Q 1/3W
| (Ra) 47KQ 1/3W
H(Rd} 2200 1/3W
| (RD) 2200 1/3W
|(Rd) 18KQ 1/2W
'l (Rd) 2.2KQ 1/3W
| (Rd) 2.2KQ 1/3W
ﬂ(nd) 18KQ 1/2W
|(Rd) 2200 1/3W
| (Rd) 220KQ 1/3W
'| (Rd) 220KQ 1/3W
|(Rd) 8200 1/3W
| (Rd) 5600 1/3W
| (Rd) 5600 1/3W
| (Rd) 8200 1/3W
|(Rm) 5600 2W
1(Rd) 1000 1/3W
(Rd) 1000 1/3W
| (Ra) 39K 1/3W
| (Rd) 39KQ0 1/3W
|(Rd) 5600 1/3W
| (Rm) 1000 2W

|(Rd) 4.70 1/2W
| (Rd) 4.70Q 1/2W
|(Re) 4.70 1/2W
|(Rd) 1KO 1/2W
|(Rd) 1KQ 1/2W
I (Rd) 4.79 1/2W
((Rd) 4.7Q 1/2W
(Rd) 4.7 1/2W
(Rc) 0.22Q 5W

|(Re) 0.220 SW

|

‘ Syt::)bol li Stock No. li Description |
| [Rae 06T64481F01 [(Re) 0.220 5W |
‘l | R248 | 06T64481F01 |(Re) 0.220 5W \
| |R250 | 06T64481F01 | (Re) 0.220 5W

| |Res1 | 06TE4481F01 |(Re) 0.220 SW

| |R252 06T00008L29 |(Rm) 330 1/3W .
| |Res3 \ne‘rnononn |(Rm) 100 2W \
'| \stfa | 06T00013LS3 | (Rd) 15KQ 1/3W '
| |R255 ||06T00013L81 |(Re) 4.7k 1/3W \l
|| | R256 | 06T00013L81 |(R) 4.7K 1/3W |
RGN 06T00004L12 |(Rd) 33K 1/3W '|
' | R259 ||06T00013L93 | (Rd) 15KQ 1/3W |
| |R260 06T00013L81 |(Rd) 4.7K0 1/3W '|
| |R262 | 06T00013L81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/3W |
| |mos3 | 06TO0014LOZ |(Rd) 33KQ 1/3W |
| |R264 '106T00013L91 |(Rd) 120 1/3W !l
| |R265 | 06T00013L91 |(Rd) 12KD 1/3W :

| | B30lab
| | (Rmay)
\ [RY301a,b

(Terminal)

| Stock No.

|| Descriptio

N
DoT64473F01

goT00048L01 | RZ-12W .
|
]

— =
TBlock GSK801/12

| (Variable Resistor)
| 1VR301 [ 18041732(303 ||4.7K-B

| | VR302

| lQSGla,b

| 1Q302a,b

| |Qao3ab

| |Q30da,b

| | Q305a,b

| | Q306a,b

| |Q3072,b

| |Q308ab

| |Q30%ab

|I E| Q310a,b

| |Q3lla,b

| |Q3tzab

| .Q313a.b

| |Q3l4ab

| |Q315ab

| |q3i6ab

| Q31720

| |I Q318a,b

| Q319

| 1q320

| | Q32

| |IQ323

| | Q324

| 1Q325

| Q326

| Q37

| |Q3z8

| Q329

. 1Q330
Q331

| [(Transistor

| 18C41732G03
& FET)
\48544578301
48T42620F02
| 48544578401
H48T51119F01
| 48544578101
| 48544578J01
| 48544578401
| 48740081703
| .48T56660F03
| 48740081703
H485445?8J01
| 48740081703
| 48544578401
48544578101
| 48T45274F02
143544578J01
| 48544578301
| 48544578401
| 48544578J01
| 28 T42620F02
14884&5?8J01
| 48740081703
| 48544578401
| 4ps544578401
| 48544578J01
| 48544578401
| 48544578401
| 48T40081T03
A8T40081T03
| 48751539F01

|4.7K-B

[25CoAL P
\ZSDSEO-Y
|25C945L P
| 2SA965
|25C945L P
|25C945L P
| 25C985L P
125A733 (P)
| 25C2824 0.Y
| 25A733 (P)
| 25C945L P
| 25A733 (P)
| 25C945L P
|25C945L P
|25C2120 Y
|25C945L P
25C945L P
|2scodsL P
250945L P
|25D880-Y
|25C945L P
25A733 (P)
| 25C945L P
|25C945L P
|25C945L P
|25C945L P
2sCo5L P
|25AT733 (P)
25A733 (P)
(2sK17 ()

n

|
| power PCB L/R Parts List
| rg?ﬁwbol ' |I

|



i Sy&?ol I Stock No. Description Syp:r;t')ol Stock No. Description
Q332 48544578J01 |2SC945L P | [ (Resistor)
Q333 48T64434F01 |25C2824 0.Y R30lab |06T00059L53 [(Rd) 3300 1/4W
Q334 48T51539F01 2SK117 (Y) {R302a,b |06TO0059L85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
Q335 | 48T40081T03 |2SA733 (P) R303a,b | 06T00059L67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
1 Q336 | 48T64435F01 |2SB549Q R R304ab [06T00060L06 | (Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
| (Diode) | |R305a,b |[06T00059L65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
D30lab |48T62282F01 |UBL52 | |R306a,b |06T0O0059L85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
D302ab |48T51116F01 |S1VBID |R307a,b |06T00053L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D303ab |48T51116F01 |SIVBIO R308a,b | 06TO0060L14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
D304a,b |48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX R309ab |06T00059L77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W
|D305a,b | 48T55186F01 |[GP1OD  -AX R3102b | 06TO0053L8Y |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D306a,b |48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX R3l1lab |06T00059L41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W
D307ab |48T61117F01 151553 R312a,b |[06T00059L8Y |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D308ab |48T61117F01 |151553 |R313ab |[06T00059L89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D309%a,b |48T55186F01 [GP1OD  -AX 'R3l4ab | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KD 1/4W
D310ab |48T51117F01 |1S1553 R315ab | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D3llab 48T51117F01 |1S1553 R316a,b | 06T0O0059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
'D312ab | 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX R317a,b | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D314 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX R318a,b |[06T00059L93 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D315 |48T51117F01 |1S1553 R319a,b |06T00059L79 [(Rd) 3.9KQ 1/4W
D316 |48T51117F01 |151553 R320a,b | 06T00060L06 [(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
D317 48T51117F01 |1S1553 R32la,b | 06T00059L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
| D318 48T51117F01 [1S1553 R322ab | 06T00059L97 |(Rd) 22KD 1/4W
| (Diode,Zener) R323ab | 06T00059L89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
ZD302ab |48T52739F41 |[HZ 6C2 -AX R324ab | 06T0—059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
ZD303 48T52739F75 |HZ12B3 -AX 'R325a,b | 06T00059L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
| ZD304 48T52739F41 [HZ 6C2 -AX R326a,b | 06T00059L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
| ZD305 48T52739F13 |HZ 3C1 -AX R327ab |[06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
ZD306 48T52739F13 |HZ 3C1 -AX | |R328 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
ZD310ab | 48T52739F75 |HZI2B3 -AX | R329 06T00059L8S |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
(Capacitor) R330 | 06T00059L75  (RS) 2.7K0 1/4W
C30la,b |23T64477F01 |[(EN 3300uF 25V R331 | 06T00059L53 |(Rd) 3300 1/4W
|C302a,b |23T64477F01 |(El) 3300uF 25V R332 06T00060L46 |(Rd) 2.2MQ 1/4W
|C303a,b | 23T00029L85 |(El) 2200uF 25V R333 06T0O0060L54 |(Rd) 4.7MQ 1/4W
|C304a,b | 23T00030L44 |[(El) 100uF 16V R334 06T00060L54 [(Rd) 4.7MQ 1/4W
C305a,b | 23T00030L44 |(El) 100uF 16V |R335 06T00060L50 |(Rd) 3.3MQ 1/4W
C306ab | 23T00030L36 |(El) 47uF 6.3V R336 06TO0059L81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
|C307a,b .3T00030L44 |(EI) 100uF 16V R337 1 06T00059L73 [(Rd) 2.2KQ ./ N
C308a,b | 22T00029L53 |(El) 220uF 16V R338 06TO0059L83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W
C30%9ab |23T00029L53 |(El) 220uF 16V R339 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
C310ab |21S40655F23 |(Ce) 100pF R340 | 06T00059L89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
ok} ! | 23T00029L78 |(EI) 1000uF 25V R341 06T00059L97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
| c312 |23T00030L44 |(EI) 100uF 16V R342 06T00059L97 [(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W
|ca1s 23T00030L44 |(E) 100uF 16V R343 06T0O0059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
Cc314 23700030L47 | (EI) 220uF 10V R344 | 06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
C315 | 23700030L03 |(El) 1.0uF 50V | |R345 |0BTO0017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
C316 23T00030L17 [(El 10uF 25V | |R346 06T00053L89 ((Rd) 10K 1/4W
C317 23T00030L17 |(El) 10uF 25V R347 | 06T00059L65 |(Rd) 1KO 1/4W
c318 23T00029L78 |(El) 1000uF 25V R348 | 06T00060L06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
c319 23T00029L78 |(El) 1000uF 25V R349 06T00060L06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
C320 23T00030L37 |(EI) 47uF 10V R350 06T00059L53 |(Rd) 6800 1/4W
c321 08T61642F20 |(Mi) 47pF 500V | |R351 06T00059L53 |(Rd) 6800 1/4W
©323 {23T00030L44 |(El) 100uF 16V R352 06T00059L81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W ,
C324 123700030L37 |(El) 47uF 10V R353 06TO00060L06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W !
C325 |08T61642F20 |(Mi) 47pF 500V R354 06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W
!_0325 | 23T00020L44 |(El) 100uF 16V R355 06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2wW
C327ab |08T57437F09 [(Ac) 0.01uF | |R3% | 06T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W -.
|C328 | 21540655F23 |(Ce) 100pF | |R357 | 06T00050L89 [(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W |




mbol

8

] Description

b \
No. Stock No.
|

06700059L85 '\(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W
|

Stock No. Description

A8T40150U66 | HZ12B-3

b 06T00059L77 |(Rd) 3.3KO 1/4W | [ (Capacitor)
50 0ET00059L69 |(RY) 1.5KQ 1/4W | [Ca02a,b | 085A40656F01 [(MY) 1000pF
61 06T00059L85 |(Rd) 6.8KQ 1/4W | |canzap \nasusuang | (My) 0.220F
62 | 06 T00053L77 |(Rd) 3.3KQ 1/4W | | caodab |ass44503p29 | (My) 0.22uF
. |Cagsap | 23T00025L53 [(ED 220uF 16V
e Heat SW PCB Parts List | cavea,b | 08540656F25 |(MY) 0.1uF
Symbo - || ca07 | 23541192028 |(ED 100F 16V BP
sl I Biescriptian ' |i ca08 | 23541192001 |(ED 0.47uF SOV BP
Switch) | |caosap | 23T00029L70 ((ED A70uF 25V
301 T0T64494F01 [Push SUN12IS cil0ab | 23T00029L70 |(El) 470uF 25V

Céllab | 23700029L53 | (E1) 220uF 16V

ignal & Subsonic PCB Parts List | catzab | 23700029153 [(E) 220uF 16V
5ol | o {Resistor)
ol | stockNo | meaHRI | [Raolap [ 06T00019LS1 |(Re) 12K 1/2W '|
Switch) |R403a,b | 06T00059L65 |(Rd) 1KD 1/4W l
302-303 | 40T64493F01 |Push SUN211A | R404a,b | 06T00059LI3 |(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W \
(Diode) |Ragsab | 06T00060L10 |(RA) BBKA 1/6W |
3319 Z8755186F01 |GPI0D -AX Ra0Gab | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W \
(Resistor) | |Ra07ab |06T00032L53 !| (Rf) 3300 1/2W |
R367 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W \ | R40Ba,b | 06T00032L51 |(R) 2700 1/2W l
R8s | 06700017159 [(Rd) 5600 1/2W |Ra0gab | 06T00060L50 |(Rd) 3.3MQ 1/4W ||
. : R410ap |06T00060L50 |(Rd) 3.3MO 1/4W
LED PCB Parts List RAllab | 06T00060L50 |(Rd) 3.3M0 1/AW \|
Symbol | . | |R412ab | 06T00060LAD |(Rd) 2.2M0 1/4W
’No, BtockNe: | Description |mai3eb | 06T00060L46 |(Rd) 2.2M0 1/4W
(LED) Ral4a,0 | 06T00059L89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D319 \48T63906F01 TEAY3432S 0,Y | |R415a,b || 06T00059L8Y |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
D320 48T63906F01 |EAY34328 0.Y | |Rat6ab | 06T00032L37 \(Rd) 680 1/2W \
Ipsz1  |48T63906F01 | EAY3432S O.Y | |Ra17 |06700059L87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W |
(Resistor) |1R418 1 06T00060L34 || (Rd) BBOKQ 1/4W ]
[R356 TG6T00017L59 |(Rd) 5600 1/2W RLGE i|06T00060L34 | (Rd) 680KQ 1/4W \
: : R420 06T00059L87 |(Rd) 8.2KD 1/4W
Mgter Drwe_PCB L/R Parts List ||R4213'b | 06T00005L09 |(Rd) 4.70 IW l
(. Wmbol | stockNo [ = | |raziai \nswooouag R 4.70 1W |
| No. | T | \R423a,b 06T00005L49 |(Rd) 2200 W
(Relay) R424ab | 06T00005L49 |(Rd) 2200 IW__ \
b | BLO1 |RZI12W ' .
Ruioiap TEOTOROASLAL PP —— 1 01 |Rz12 | Peak Hold PCB L/R Parts List
VRAOlab | 18T61417F12 |22KB | [ symbol | i
D | 18T61417F02 |470 L Ne | Smhhe: | Reserigtiol \
| {IC) | [ (Switch)
CA0leb |51741803U01 TA31BAP-2 | [sa01ab T40T64492F01 [Push SUL211A |
|\c40zab | 51762647F01 | NJMO82D |eaozap | 40T64492F01 |Push SULZLIA '
'l__{Trans'tstor & FET) | | (Resistor)
Qa0lab T48756662F01 |25C1845 EF "R&252,b losToooan? T(RA) 1.2KQ 1/2W |
|Qa0zep | 48T51539F01 | 25K117 (Y) | |Razeab | 06T00017LET |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/2W \
|Q403ab | 4854457801 |2SCHL P | |Ra27ab | 06T00017L67 |(Rd) 1.2Ka 1/2W |
||an4 iBTrjUEB 1T03 |2SA733 (P) | |Ra28ap | 06T00017L67 | (Rd) 1.2KQ 1/2W
_—.I B 0 -
b 48740081703 (778 @) | LED PCB L/R Parls List
Daolab | 48T51117F01 181553 | [ symbol | e | o
li Da02ab |48T51117F01 151553 | | y_No. | StockNe. | Deseripion |
|Da03ab |48T51117F01 |1S1553 | [(led) |
|Daosab | 48T51117F01 [181553 '. 'i—DﬁUSa.bﬁ!FdéTEZHGE;FOl TEAY3432S 0.Y
| D405 | 48T511 16F01 |sIvB10 | |pao7ab | 48T63906F01 | EAY34325 0.Y

| 'LDl()d:‘:,Zenle_;-ﬁ

[ZD40iab | 48740150066 [HZI2B3

et e ——m



| (Capacitor)

VR Control PCB L/R Prts List

[ symbol

] No. Stock No.

Description

(Relay)

RY50la,b [80T00047L01 [MZ-12W

(VariableResistor)—

VR50la,b | 18T64691F01 |Rotary 505x2

-c‘___,—-'—"—‘-\._________—-—--—-—-——-"'"-"-

C502 23T7T00029L21

C501z,b- | OBTS51403F09-[(St) 0.27uF
(El) 22uF 16V

(Resistor)

|
i 06T00014L38
I 06T00014L43

(Rd) 1M 1/3W
(Rd) 1200 1/3W

Fan Speed SW PCB Parts List
Syhl;:;t'ml Stock No. Description
| (Relay)
[RY60la,b | 80T00047L01 [MZ-12W
| (Switch) |
S601 [40T64491F01 [Slide SSB04341
(Variable Resistor)

|RV60lab [18C41732G18 [2.2K
[ (Transistor)
'Qe0lab |48T64430F01 |2SC2551
|Q60lab | 48T64431F01 |25C2555
| (Diode)
D60la,b [48T53388F01 [SIVB-20
(Diode,Zener)
ZD601ab | 48740150027 |HZ5C3
(Resistor)
R60lab |06T00050L91 |(Rd) 12KQ 1/4W
R6022,b | 30T64479F01 |Jumper
R604ab | 06TO0060L65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W _
R605ab | 06T00060L65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W |

Remarks

Resistor:
Rd ...
Rm. ..
Re . os
Capacitor:
Ebiw o s
Ce ...

.Carbon
.Frame Proof
.Cement

Electrolytic

.Ceramic
. . .Mylar
.. .Mica
. .Polypropylene

Styrol

..AC



IC Handling Guide

IC, NJM082D
(Top View)
8 1. A OUTPUT
- — 5 A(-) INPUT
— A — 3. A(+) INPUT
2 7 4, V-
— A — 5. Bl+) INPUT
3 6 6. Bi—) INPUT
—la s 7. BOUTPUT
8. V+

IC, TA7138P-2

R1

i o—wWw—4)—

INPUT _[-@—

(r) O—Ww (D

R2

Equivalent Circuit (1/2)

INPUT

7\

[.7%

Qutput

+\Vce

TA7138P-2

(L}

Power
Meter

(R}

—Vee

{Peak, Power Meter Drive)

<



Power Output:

BTL(Duo-Alpha) Output:

Rated IM:

Input Sensitivity:
Frequency Response:
Input Imperdance:

S/N Ratio:
Additional Features:

Power Consumption:
Dimensions:
Weight:

Specifications

105W pure class “A"” minimum continuous per channel, both
channels driven into 8 ohms load, from 20 Hz to 20 kHz, with no
more than 0.008% total harmonic distortion.

400W into 8 ohms load, 20Hz — 20kHz, with no more than 0.015%
total harmonic distortion,

no more than 0.008% (8 ohms, 60Hz: 7kHz = 4:1)

750mV

10Hz — 100k Hz (within —0.5dB)

300k ohms (direct-in)

45k ohms (att-in)

better than 120dB (IHF-A weighted, input short-circuited)

Peak Meters with Peak-Hold, Terminals for Electrostatic Speaker,
Signal-Off Switch, 3-Step Fan Speed Selector, BTL (Duo-Alpha)
Selector, Subsonic Filter, Input Attenuators, etc.

540W
460(W) x 437(D) x 210{H) mm
Net 40kg, Gross 45.5kg

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice,

E B X B H

ps|

BTLEREDES

2 8 B B E
E Z =B OE
B E B %
A 7 %

ic3
E

ADA »EE—F =

S N

17 B %
& E =]
2 B g
iH E =
% #z =5

#

b

73] 1%

I05W+105W(8 Q, 20~20kHz A # 5 XTECHEESEH4E)
400W( 8 Q, 20~ 20kHz)

0.008%LLF (8 Q, FCHEBSEIYE) 0.01%( 4 Q fBCH)
0.008%LLF(8Q, 60Hz: TkHz=4 : 1)

10~ 100kHz (—0.5dB)

750mV

DIRECT-IN 300k Q

ATT-IN 45k Q

(HF-A®STE) 120dB
E—2FR—WFE—20 X —4% — (4 —5% —0FF swit)
ELECTRO STATICR K —H EHEF

&+ )L OFF SW

3 EX4BFAN SW

ST z—Xt ¥

BTLZSW

HWTV= w7 408 —SW (I5Hz) — 6 dB/ect.
ADToTHR=F, Ta—b  FuTRE, Tc—pmm
DCFUZ7 FEHAEY—H{EEEE

BAERBHT o 7IREL R

BERBRYETFT -FIRE DO

ACI00 V (50Hz, 60Hz)
SA0W(BESESERMEORETICL )

460(1#8) X437 (H5T) X 210(%E )mm

40kgNET, 45.5k¢ o=




v

T S

CMmal §i.)

RE ST

LD w1 Fpare "',
S e T S

IS e

~ . > ' e . Ty 4,
) ayggav v Wyegor Yeza & mm | I ; jzﬁT h :w 45 2§ A_M.s_.s
) M aad i S|z % | | i 2yl L. || ] 1_ w e
| mwii e _F..w 2 & ¥Allg WMNU Rﬂ ﬂ | \ —w OBZh Ay, 1 h [ o W. F s g “m
| , —>F g™ FEE | V28 | i STIE v
] w0z 2w | oth Siw —0 8 @ | | 39 ° 18 3 o §eLVST
5.“..1 & ) . E .‘ ....mn.nﬁ g rmwh\— “ | __W_c!._ m_—l “__.n.‘ _a.w .M. _...__.., a D.WMM W mbwnu.
v Wy e ESE [ g Lk S T o o S f ! L=
i o BRL o] e . PYRTTRG 18 [ B S N
| | B o s e 75 o] & B b | s A2 (73 it
] oz 28| o TE| (praoseirtves| ol 3| 33w 1 o) i : SESSS (0 I . 1= ¢ ! | vn 1B ) L .
i —H————n : ”__H o b—N\a wl | | 1] !lAT — (o | G| s phTR AT ;
] ...J €207 worgy xﬂﬂﬂwﬂw o m. - | S « I / w .
o BT g oy | | i 2l - B30y y .IJ_ m 2 ]
_. RR A .m‘nﬁnu ¥ Y | | r.._.u_....ke ﬂ |||||||| J N _ATY jivE HORE -Hﬁ*
B o R 171 Y A d
¥ e rw | | o &
; m 3 | ). .m«. r.\H ! o
5 W‘."m :w.. o .||I|mm " “ | % N _A,_ < m
57 By AN E i § IR 65
a o o
oj_._m,u g o m. ] ! ! (O I ol B i3S & “
o | | \ | T NEge [T !
10z R 7 il ) e P e |
4 wm‘w\L ' | M“ I < = - T rha el _ |
- & -]
m .|J._<~.||,_I.<(d[ ! - a..w__ ! wm wivil £ ¥a B5g .” _ I
o< vb 295 I | - | S8 0 HH ~ LT i
84 < mm 20€E baZH sar Y | | n__u_ | 0745 | e Hy |
i S I | a! i 3 =g J.\.af!ﬂrﬁw?J|||_ il
95 07 ) . | 52, P e | s |
i ¢ 14 & P O L _ Tl caand e =
W - I " & I v prona Im..s”..“.] We IINQ ﬁ. _
||||||||||||||||| . | " = | ~60hy PR o
S | LS | = 1 2
S . SO 4t 8.4 Lok, il zob g
| _ ) B K £ - W i oL O
—1 T . 5y L

'.! !' "'.

ik

My B ORDE

PR R

DL

S

Schematic Diagram(1)

layy

.
_‘_1
PR
§|
© BT.
DK .
8T
oFF
]

i
—
!

s

_l'-——”-———]
. RIDT 22k
06 2201
I
T AMO9

ﬂﬁu a2 s

FR S

P42
’J’ 3£
Lo
-
|
|
I
L 1
I
i
i
i
1
3
o
— 2
r—4!
i
1
1
i
]
i
i
|
1
:
L3
i
i
!
s

I
1
|
1
I
|
]
1
I3
“ﬂ
_ll - =M T e o - |
[ g AT Tatos 1 _m
¥ Fi[ikat .
| L |
L L .._iFLm | |
2 | 21 |20 d0gua i I
~ | P e
_,....D... | |m. Ml @_ “
g & u|J Bl T
I w o _m -.RH o _
-C |rf||...J.m."_ h al I
) ; : | _
b | -] A :
vlo an.*ﬂmlmﬂrm—mmﬂ S ‘

w
b BATRTE i 4

UNDESS OTHERWISE i ¢

Thant :71,';-_:_ areC

NTOTES



WIdVIAS HI(D -
B3wads HI® e
O L - 3
@ 9
ﬁv i D . O o
] : 8] O - o .
9) Of D) EEEE—— = ; ol | 3 -
. . PE—— 3 L i I ¢
1 — —= 0 P _ _ Iaﬁl| e e
v - 5 o ® 18T
T e ) X gL S-17-@
HARS ; oy T T e T 1t o ¢ CQwpar O el il "
1 a _ sail kil = W‘m.n—vm nﬂ 1 1 . " ' .* * A w ] nwm.‘ﬁm“rl i
) ‘r&@mmk ue | + 5 1 | | .y T
: L _rl|mu‘ku0-mwu-. e _m | ; * b.._ e
| IyA0oaY m.nﬁn.@ e ) S H i 1 ] 'y _ ” 5% § £
i .IIH#—|W ST I Il m | - pe e L P g
LhADOTY Y. o _ | I .uo:oﬁu =
I Nt 0| T2 = | | T J- i
| . MS 40| MS TS ! | | o &ty B
BIZO £ T o~ e SITY | r-- 1 i = = = by
[ B ﬁaﬂm@zg | | ) 4 | | _ ( R i ) 3 I
—ln I o g L |
! LU il wdEhimd 507 — - I ! | I 1 3 A S o m+ MY 02 4
) s BOTMS BO01 70C1vsy BeLE ~ | I | _ : g i ]a Q" voz2d| gqngnp
| then e \_ .W.uq " | ! I w m. | m __\ “ Y | A 3 m
ROl a2 ? _ I 9o 2l | SEy S
| ¥ Fe ) pgeost xm.u prsu01 zaeiv 5120 % | | | " .9 M“ | ~ ern_.n: 7 ! = f
158 | ac 2) gz | Bhzd & | ooy S ST S I~ e b | B
fs I_ : | X z Z ! 28 | & @ o~ — ik wiF| |7
Igge 8 ey e 28 R VR ES IR
| gstect I Mx{ 4% ...-W/M&.ﬁ 35 | | ¥ QO+ | ol 2 =23 wm_ el
.m cE] «)ra ¥ S iaSfas o 3z m. I S X | “la | m Mm 2he |- *
: P = : —— ) Nel &
_mnl.llnm . @?W.—m%mm @ m. L3 i 2 a0 e “_ “ % | | rn__: | Ly 3 &5 ﬁum__ m
= ot T -
Voo &% 10T _ O (7o A A ! ~3\ |
1 I L24] 00! v 7] | - I S N 2
v b8 M~ g mj mmu...mwﬁim.__&u l,—!wm mou__o ] mH_ _ | £s ,|.1.H..L_.N_ND“ LS s
1 o ¥ G |S.mm ol Mo = lm P reenae | | \ ¥ A _ 5 Iihy
| n@w | et o Tadtriy |51 85 855 o= 1 O— o8 Lt R )
) (T : | o | — Ll $ A S Vo g
0 S —vd )] BB .- ¢ -Gl g5y~ = = , R - B 1 q 3 |
D RI10 b3 e | | | H | e ¥0ih 2
| B 5 L ) ! _ ! ST g | g o S :
_ ) = s S : A Lo _ | DRl | B 91 I "
4 ah
r-——-n b o .2 0 ] ﬁ.||.‘_ | " “ r.ﬁwn ALJ_.H " e woay | -1 W Ay I
i) I ﬂm I Tk 5 : | | | > M 3 ! HI0b?  @zag [l i
u- iy | 1< [[1%1] SPHVST w [ | GTERE avd A | a a*gu% | ku 49042 i
3 = 028 o %4 a0 ! | _ tal [ Sy L ik Ly~
o] s A S @y 085 @ i 3 | L o azoy 2T ATy 1 |
1 i1y e o & 1% = S S i ! Sy T - == |
m. y B 3 ROTHA 6rzd = i \ S e | ESEEE 8 I = S :
1 I_ul _0 ! Y- (% 4 | ] i
5§ 0z@ oOctH Al ! \ (F ; ATE
r 12 ! o I s
) al [ ; \ e : Mo |
bmmed = tat | L . W : _! SHs ; & [
! $*OLTACOITY s 0R i Loosa ) I o -|r.,vw.§L.LJ.z_t;--:ﬂ MNS.. Ll owony :
: T Tl boe _ Lenre T L i
I i3 v .ﬁﬂu = 1 N | | N T ﬁﬁ ﬂl —
| 4] - L3 | I i
_ o | . ! - s -
| 53 | Q | » . - - o — -
i —__Haj 2 ' W @\\1]/ -
_ ' ToEe _ § | 6 , e
| ( s ] | E " = .
" : 61 »M TEIEEE £ By prm——— e : @| %-.
3 i A E S - A = BN L
4 .Jx.l % I . Ju | 1 r ol | i
! @ virs Ssty 20 w o | | r Y | % = ! | DEET_‘W....;_.... gl =t
| o fan = ¥ o= ) b ) ; ﬁ _r o .
faf o) < & i | ® W _ﬂ_u M | | —
| " oty | i 3 7 |3 @.._ s _ *
I TRy ] ! () s
I Yy av s Otlygq v’ Yoo x g | ! " | %Mo " " ”
INZZ 0 t S| = g | I ! ;
” . LT =i W.,ﬁﬂu m M.W_. .wn- m _ ) | | ”mmwh.n I I
i S T s g ! _ e | [ oatntw . VLT M s i
, . _.az et S st |! _ 128 | o : N FAERE |
I {3 e o emens | | : |3y o [ ! " RN\ z g
& 4 ] | / |
| o | ] I wiX M_. % 13 =
_ : o _ o L a | 4E0 | | | ;
u. [V LT — | | I " ch mw 1 ..umh... —Pw“. | m _.|[#D _, .w Nwﬂc .._‘ .b— ﬁ m _ ]
o BT T pi- L0 R e S B 0 B AT o
= I __ [ _ 113 |12 gl o 2 r.w o sla¥sact i __ P
I B | ke { 0 [ v WP 1 it 3 3 ]
_ SR S ._‘:" P




-
mw

£ & 1
( c a4 !
r’ 4 ‘! &
£EQD
77
2 3 10
™ < - r— -
b2 - -~ 1 !
: ‘022 i :
€016
! 53320 ; \ i
: £ VI | ! b =
| s 157, 1022 N: ) !25\.—
I D301 | ;1 ; g i
: ; lil i 3 i
1 3ic [ 1 Cx.
i | bivaseo 2 ! s %
I3 " I ‘-
S s W : I
=] D3020 | =,

—— | StvBic — o ~
O | 2501406 2 50650 i = >
: Ami8 ’ f
o 0304¢ , ANLOOL Pl : A =
st o ity T

0303 151v810
| sivar g 815 : | jopag —
5 e O % ! i = =
= o
e D305 = gm & : N =
T ~N ' '
¥ C 1 A
1 [=
: L=
il T
4313 | —
waik-0P LED
LD-101YY —
nd ={112]
1
1
} '
: "
3
1
H ; :
I | .
! pa i ] ) i
i - i - ; ! =-1427-8 i H
oot e RN L 2 :
D319 ~D321
EAY24325S
[=] I s
= ! RYQOic .
rgn i MAT 26 - BH I} :
o .
Bl e 0 ,
- 2 .
i (=]
=)
g =
L POCY%
3 8w
> bt
[ nep | | | —
whT | | | § e
0RO i.:
Yiw
o J
b >¢
RED_ |0
o 0

(DcH POWER Sw:




Schematic Diagram(2)

] -

a3

&

133l *Er
M0k 0T~ Sy ik
o WEr [FRid] . - i
Ol = ~WT llllllll Jm Nt ————
Ty 1)
. - ) 3 W —-——e e
"
— B[ - o)
o W _ 7= 75 ! “ "
e o | [ |
B ; ik
o = |
, y o —m - —— — —
L —1 =4 — _m o
4 4 BEy | 132 %
4 [ 4 - A .@CD!
._J L s gy E ﬂmw.u
i s 2 w IR L
3 A —e
- e M\__‘.__Fl. Ty
— J..Il‘_.a.r.ww.l.IJ
L I N H
] - = i
- ) —{—
'+ , _ LY :
N 4 S 2 gl -
m _ D Muu o : . ) b \; Q
R NP s I ——— £ iyl
| = g |g¢ 001AS1, , 92E LI )
_ Ak ieEER “ 3
[ a|H __‘ ..... &
I o | NSRRI,
| ; >
a — u —— e e i . - g e —
| | * m.ll|-|| |MJG.-W..-..DQ |
Lo L S
| 2 [ 52 T famenl = 0
! X _ SqY f {a5dd o dee
o “ ! % ® ﬂw. o] 5 = = op M
I N ! Il_u R B
| [ !
. OOLAI |
| 9508 : £ tze) ! WEE | | T
| B ||| P | L
| 10€ kA =
| " i ,..w% m _ m.w_
qLTED e ! ?
W) |7y = I
| e =1
I z _J M
: 5| e mmwm -
001ASH ...,._n_. Lraln
I ek [T sgy ®€2 | <
I 95063 0001Asz H %ied n 41001
2 -
~ | 000 AS2T T G1E) & A LAY
LA I000MEA5S ¥ :
al_ = ﬂhW....lIu..Jj ? T2
_ \)M 3700004 A b3
o
|
o A
m O
| z ]
i T B
"
: 5 - 1| SR
(¥ = _
. L
, __
Y ool
= ‘




